

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

STATE OF KANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-1057-DDC-ADM

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARCIA BERMAN
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI (D.C. Bar No. 995500)
Senior Trial Counsel

SIMON G. JEROME (D.C. Bar No. 1779245)
Trial Attorney

United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: (202) 305-8576

Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. The Higher Education Act and Prior Income-Contingent Repayment Plans 2

B. The SAVE Plan..... 4

C. Loan Forgiveness and Litigation Under the HEROES Act..... 5

D. This Lawsuit..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF ARTICLE III STANDING... 9

A. Plaintiffs’ tax-revenue theory is foreclosed by Supreme Court precedent. 9

B. Plaintiffs’ recruiting theory is speculative and unsupported..... 12

C. Plaintiffs’ state-instrumentality theory fails. 15

D. Plaintiffs’ theory of increased law-enforcement costs is abandoned, speculative, and foreclosed by precedent. 16

II. THE PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED. 17

A. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their statutory-authority claims..... 18

1. The Final Rule is authorized by the Higher Education Act 18

2. The major-questions doctrine does not warrant a different result. 26

3. There is no constitutional doubt that warrants departure from the statutory text. 29

B. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their other APA claims..... 31

1. Policy disagreements with the agency do not support an arbitrary-and-capricious claim..... 31

2. The agency provided notice and an opportunity to comment..... 37

C. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm. 39

D. A preliminary injunction would be contrary to the public interest. 41

III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS OVERBROAD. 42

A. Any relief should be limited to redressing any cognizable injuries of any Plaintiff State that can establish standing. 42

B. The Final Rule is severable. 44

C. The Court lacks authority to enter relief directly against the President. 45

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Bio Feedstock, Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008)	41
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 81 F.4th 1048 (10th Cir. 2023)	34, 36
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	32
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009)	44, 45
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	18, 27
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	40
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	22
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	32

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020).....22

Cal. Ass’n of Priv. Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....39

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....42

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)36

Cato Inst. v. Cardona,
No. 1:23-cv-11906, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 5232910 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2023).....14

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002).....24

Citizens Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger,
513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)32

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....12, 13, 14

ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bowers,
643 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2011)42

Colorado v. EPA,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 39, 40

Combat Veterans for Cong. Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)34

Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC,
673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)38

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of the Interior,
72 F.4th 1166 (10th Cir. 2023)32

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....9

Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown,
600 U.S. 551 (2023).....*passim*

<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	33
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	30
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 29
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	31, 36
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	31, 37
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	10
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	11, 12
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	31
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	46
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Garrison v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	10
<i>GeoMetWatch Corp. v. Behunin</i> , 38 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	44
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	42

<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	11
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 18
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	19
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 895 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (Mem.)	43
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	42, 43
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	22, 34, 38
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	24
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	45

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	32, 33
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....	46
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32, 34
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	20
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	29
<i>N.M. Health Connections v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	31
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	19
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	31
<i>Nat’l Truck Equip. Ass’n v. NHTSA</i> , 711 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	7, 43, 44
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 991 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	7
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17, 41
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson</i> , 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Oklahoma v. Biden</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2021)	46
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	18
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	30
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34, 39
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	37
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. FHA</i> , 684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	17
<i>Rezac Livestock Comm'n Co. v. Pinnacle Bank</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Kan. 2017).....	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , No. 23-cv-01077, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 5017253 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023).....	17

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)40

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. 8 (2019)..... 19, 22

Salient Power Sols., LLC v. Cullari Indus., LLC,
No. 1:23-cv-479, 2023 WL 3847307 (D. Colo. June 6, 2023).....41

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....30

Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co., LLC v. AT&T Corp.,
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)40

San Juan Citizens All. v. Stiles,
654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)32

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)39

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....25

Shaffer v. Globe Prot., Inc.,
721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983)41

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....34

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 9, 16

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....8

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018).....43

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....43

U.S. Forest Serv. v. Compasture River Pres. Ass’n,
590 U.S. 604 (2020).....23

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....46

United States v. Brown,
348 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2003)31

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911).....31

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....11

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....*passim*

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....42

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004), *aff'd*, 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....41

Va. Uranium v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....21

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 37, 38

Walker v. UPS,
240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001)19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13, 16

Weight Watchers Int’l v. Luigino’s,
423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....40

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 26, 27

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....31

Willis v. HHS,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (W.D. Okla. 2014).....46

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....*passim*

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)40

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)12

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 6, 12

Wyoming v. USDA,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)38

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....31

Youngberg v. Gen. Motors LLC,
No. 22-7047, 2023 WL 7126422 (10th Cir. Oct. 30, 2023)29

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....30

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 661c.....30

5 U.S.C. § 553.....37

5 U.S.C. § 706.....31, 34, 37

20 U.S.C. § 1078-125

20 U.S.C. § 1087a.....30

20 U.S.C. § 1087b30

20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1087i25

20 U.S.C. § 1089.....5

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb..... 6, 27, 29

26 U.S.C. § 6110

26 U.S.C. § 108.....10

31 U.S.C. § 3711.....26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.3607

Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219 (1965)2

Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 (1992)2

Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....3

Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 17, 46

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.20820

34 C.F.R. § 685.21913

59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994)3, 4, 20, 28

77 Fed. Reg. 66,088 (Nov. 1, 2012).....3, 4, 20, 28

80 Fed. Reg. 67,204 (Oct. 30, 2015)3, 4, 20, 28

85 Fed. Reg. 79,856, (Dec. 11, 2020).....6

86 Fed. Reg. 28,299 (May 26, 2021).....4

87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) 6, 34

88 Fed. Reg. 1894 (Jan. 11, 2023)..... 4, 33, 34

88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2023).....*passim*

Executive Order 12,86632, 33, 38

Executive Order 13,56338

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)22

Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*,
97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)30

Kris W. Kobach, *Why Kansas Plans To Sue the Biden Administration Over the Latest Student Loan Gambit*, Washington Free Beacon (Feb. 28, 2024), <https://perma.cc/B67K-H6ZE>7

Press Release, *White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most* (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://perma.cc/R2ND-6RQJ>34

Repay, *American Heritage Dictionary* (4th ed. 2001).....22

Tax Foundation, *State Individual Income Tax Rates, 2024* (Feb. 20, 2024), <https://perma.cc/CU4A-5LT2>.....10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Combined Public Service Loan Forgiveness Form Report* (June 30, 2023), <https://perma.cc/R87N-PQBX>.....14
